
1 
 

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 30 July 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

  

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  10.00 am  

Chair  

 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
 
 

2.  PSB ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-2021  10.05 am 
Chair /  
Emma Palmer  

 
To consider and approve the PSB Annual Report 2020-2021 for publication. 
(Pages 5 - 34) 
 

3.  TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS ANNUAL 
REPORTS  

10.15 am 
Chair /  
Emma Palmer  

 

To receive a presentation from Brecon Town Council regarding their Annual Report. 
https://brecontowncouncil.org.uk/wellbeing-report-2020-21/ 

 

Ystradgynlais Town Council Annual Report 2020-21 attached for information  

(Pages 35 - 48) 
 

4.  UNIFIED MODEL FOR THE DELIVERY OF 
PROBATION SERVICES IN ENGLAND AND WALES  

10.35 am 
Christine Harley/ 
Steven Glasson/ 
Melissa Lobb 
Probation Service 

 

Public Document Pack

https://brecontowncouncil.org.uk/wellbeing-report-2020-21/


To receive a presentation from the Probation Service on the recent developments 
around the unified model and to discuss local projects in Powys. 

(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

5.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 1 2021-2022 
HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  

11.05 am 
Emma Palmer 

 

To receive the quarter 1 2021-22 highlight reports for each Well-being Step. 

Summary of RAG status is outlined below: 

Step BRAG 

1 Amber 

2 TBC 

3 Amber 

4 Green 

5 TBC 

6 Amber 

7 TBC 

8 TBC 

9 and 10 Green 

11 and 12 Amber 

(Pages 53 - 62) 
 

6.  OUTCOMES AND PROGRESS FOLLOWING PSB 
RECOVERY WORKSHOP ON 28TH JUNE 2021 - 'A 
FOCUS ON POVERTY'.  

11.20 am  
Emma Palmer 

 
To confirm the agreed actions following the PSB recovery workshop and to discuss 
progress and future actions. 
 
 

7.  UPDATE ON WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT 
PROGRESS  

11.45 am 
Catherine James  

 
Verbal update on progress with the Well-being Assessment and work with Co-
production Network Wales regarding engagement. 
 
 

8.  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  11.55 am  
Chair  



 
The following reports are provided for information: 

 NRW Funding Update 
(Pages 63 - 108) 
 

9.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  12.00 pm 
Chair  

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th April 2021 and consider 
any matters arising. 
(Pages 109 - 114) 
 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  12.05 pm 
Chair 

 
To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair. 
 
 

11.  DATES OF 2021 PSB MEETINGS  12.15 pm 
Chair  

 
3rd November 2021 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

   

Powys Public Service Board  

  

2 0 2 0 -  

2 0 2 1  

 

Towards 2040 
 

The Powys  

Well-being Plan  

 

 Annual 

Report 

 

P
age 5

2



 

2 
 

A message from the Chair 

On behalf of the Powys Public Service Board (PSB) I am pleased to present our third Annual Report, following what has been a challenging year for us 

all. The report gives a brief overview of what we have achieved in the third year of our five-year Well-being plan and also looks at the challenges 

ahead.  

We ended the 2020-2021 year in a very different place to where we began, with public services, communities, the third sector and local businesses 

finding new ways of doing things, being both innovative and resourceful in their fight against the pandemic.  The partnership response, coordinated 

and carried out through relevant emergency planning frameworks has been commendable and I have no doubt that the effectiveness is in part due 

to the relationships and connections developed through the PSB.  

Alongside our covid-19 response we have continued to progress some of our Well-being Plan objectives and steps. These are at the heart of what the 

PSB is trying to do, to improve the opportunities and experiences for residents and communities in Powys
[...]
yfed Powys Police, the Police and Crime Commissioner, Welsh Government, Probation Service and One Voice Wales.   
  

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 8



 

5 
 

What are the objectives in Towards 2040 Our Well-being Plan? 

 

• People in Powys will experience a stable and thriving economy  
 

• People in Powys will enjoy a sustainable and productive environment  
 

• People in Powys will be healthy, socially motivated and responsible 
 

• People in Powys will be connected by strong communities and a vibrant culture 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



 

6 
 

Our 12 Well-being Steps 
 

Our four objectives set out the goals we are aiming for in the 

longer-term. To help us reach these goals we agreed an initial 12 

Well-being Steps to focus on delivering in the shorter term.  

These are collective steps, where we need to work together and 

enhance the work we’re doing as individual organisations and 

communities. None of these steps can be delivered in isolation 

and each will have an impact on the others. For example, better 

digital infrastructure will help with providing better care for those 

who need it; improved public transport will encourage tourism. 

The PSB is working collaboratively to ensure we make the most of 

these links and opportunities and challenge ourselves, and others, 

when things get in the way of doing what we’ve agreed we will. 

Each of the 12 Steps is being led by a PSB partner, whose 

responsibility is to ensure that work is progressing as planned, and 

that results are being delivered.  

This report looks at each of the steps in turn and includes 

examples of the partnership work undertaken by the Powys Public 

Service Board during 2020-21. 

  

P
age 10



 

7 
 

 

Well-being Step 1: Actively engage with residents, communities and key stakeholders to promote, shape and deliver 

our vision for 2040. 

Lead organisation: Powys County Council 

Our vision is ambitious, and it can’t be achieved without the help of others. We will need th
[...]
f the work we are doing and that is why one of 

our Well-being Steps is all about actively engaging with our residents. Over the past year, engagement has been minimal, however as we start to 

recover from the pandemic and begin the development of our next well-being assessment, engagement with stakeholders is going to be critical to 

understand what matters to people and using their feedback to influence the decisions we make. Throughout the year our PSB meetings are 

available for members of the public to view/ attend and PSB meeting papers and minutes are published on the Council’s website.  

3. How are steps being delivered in collaboration with others? 

 

While each of our 12 Well-being Steps are being led by an individual organisation, a number of delivery groups have been set up to manage the 

work and these have representation from a variety of organisations (public, private and third sector). Work has also been undertaken to further 

develop collaboration with Town and Community Councils and ensure integration between the wider PSB plans and local plans. Many partners on 

the PSB also sit on Regional Partnership Board, which helps to ensure we are working towards the same vision for Powys. We also collaborate with 

partners outside of Powys and learn from what is working well elsewhere. 

 

4. How are we ensuring our plans are integrated? This means considering the impact of the Steps on the 7 Well-being goals, on each other and on 

other plans. 

 

Where possible we are ensuring that our plans at a PSB level are integrated with the plans and objectives of individual partners organisations and 

with other local and regional partnerships. This will help ensure that we are all working towards the same vision and that there is a clear golden 

thread running between our plans. A well-being planning and delivery group, made up of officers from all PSB partners meets throughout the year 

to discuss progress against our well-being steps and to loo
[...]




 

29 
 

Contact Us / How you can get involved 

We are still in the early part of our journey and we are committed to involving everyone along the way, the more the people of Powys are involved in 

shaping our plans the greater the impact on well-being in Powys. 

You can track progress against our Well-being Steps during the year, by viewing the reports that are presented to the PSB at their meetings – 

meeting documents can be found here: Browse meetings - Public Service Board Cyngor Sir Powys County Council (moderngov.co.uk)  

The work of the PSB Scrutiny committee is also available to view here: Browse meetings - Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee Cyngor Sir Powys 

County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

powyspsb@powys.gov.uk  
 
01597 826165 
 

• Brecon Beacons National Park Authority http://www.beacons-npa.gov.uk  

• Dyfed Powys Police www.dyfed-powys.police.uk 

• Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk/en/  

• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service www.mawwfire.gov.uk  

• Natural Resources Wales https://naturalresources.wales 

• One Voice Wales  wwwonevoicewales.org.uk 

• Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations www.pavo.org.uk  

• Powys County Council www.powys.gov.uk  

• Powys Teaching Health Board www.powysthb.wales.nhs.uk  

• Wales Community Rehabilitation Company http://walescrc.co.uk  

• Welsh Government http://gov.wales 

P
age 33

https://powysintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=520
https://powysintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=697
https://powysintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=697
mailto:powyspsb@powys.gov.uk
https://naturalresources.wales/
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fonevoicewales.org.uk%2F&data=02%7C01%7Csteve.boyd%40powys.gov.uk%7C0c18de5dab79499e8d7908d816828ac5%7Cc01d9ee10eb0475499ae03ae8a732b50%7C0%7C0%7C637284097218270831&sdata=wwR%2Bq1s4mgP0DuVK5br40fXpy1oPhF6xCQkKa%2FCLBvA%3D
[...]
rking and delivery of services that more 

closely meet individuals’ diverse needs. This supports a Criminal Justice System that 

commands public confidence.  

From today we begin to implement the reforms to our probation services set out in our Target 

Operating Model, whilst continuing with our recovery from Covid-19, together this will enable 

us to work towards delivering excellent probation services.  Our new Probation Service is now 

responsible for sentence management in both England and Wales, along with Accredited 

Programmes, Unpaid Work, and Structured Interventions.  This simplifies delivery, making it 

Page 49

4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/975649/HMPPS_-_The_Target_Operating_Model_for_the_Future_of_Probation_Services_in_England___Wales_-__English__-_23-03-2021__accessible_pdf_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/975649/HMPPS_-_The_Target_Operating_Model_for_the_Future_of_Probation_Services_in_England___Wales_-__English__-_23-03-2021__accessible_pdf_.pdf


easier for those we work with and giving us greater control of resources to be able to deliver 

reform.   

In sentence management our priority focus is on strengthening the probation worker’s 

relationship with those they supervise. We will help them to use the right key skills, activities 

and behaviours to achieve the most effective outcomes and enable offenders to make positive 

changes to their lives. This will include more consistent management and delivery of sentence 

plans, better assessment and management of risk, more balanced caseloads and an improved 

case allocation process to support this.  

For Unpaid Work, Accredited Programmes and Structured Interventions we want to drive up 

completion rates and deliver better outcomes, by making placements and programmes 

available locally, making improvements to the assessment and induction process, m
[...]
tional meeting of the GMW Board held 26th May, with a 

recommendation to follow a similar approach to North Wales, and commission 

additional capacity to help plan and develop the remaining documentation to FDA. 

Three of the four members of staff appointed to the Portfolio Management Office have 

now commenced in their roles.

Activity will intensify in Q2 and Q3 as projects are assessed/shortlisted and the wider 

Portfolio takes shape. Approval for the draft Portfolio will need to be formally approved 

by the Growing Mid Wales Board and both UK and Welsh Government by December 

2021. 

Green

Details Actions/Status Risks and Controls

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee 
 
Scrutiny Observations to the Public Service Board meeting to be held on:  

30th July 2021. 
 
The Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee met on 04-05-2021 and considered the 
following documents: 

 Well-Being Step 4 – Digital Infrastructure 

 Well-Being Highlight Reports – Quarter 4 2020-21 
 
The Scrutiny Committee made the following observations to the Public Service 
Board: 
 
Step 2. 

 The Committee suggested that all Steps should be using the reporting framework 
as developed by BBNPA as having different formats made it difficult to follow. 

 The Committee expressed concern regarding the quality and lack of information 
in some of the performance reports. 

 The Committee suggested that there was a need for more clear performance 
measures against which the Steps are monitoring progress. 

 
Step 4. 

 The Committee expressed concern regarding the lack of a Welsh Government 
representative on the Digital Businesses group. 

 
Step 3. 

 The Committee commented that there was no reference included under this step 
in relation to Safe Routes to Schools. 

 
Step 7. 

 The Committee expressed its disappointment with the lack of progress with Step 
7 and asked the PSB to review this as a matter of urgency to speed up the process 
and so that some tangible projects could be commenced. 

 
All Steps. 

 The Committee commented that there was an inconsistency in steps in that some 
included detail of how that step linked with the other steps, where in others it was 
not included. 

 
Scrutiny Recommendations to the Public Service Board: 
 

 
Scrutiny’s 
Recommendation 

 
Accept (plus 

Action and 

timescale) 

 
Partially Accept 

(plus Rationale and 

Action and 

timescale) 

 
Reject (plus 

Rationale) 

1 that the PSB 
considers 

   

Page 61



whether the 
performance 
framework is 
meeting the 
Board's needs or 
whether it needs 
to be reviewed 

2 That the PSB 
considers the 
need for more 
clear performance 
measures against 
which the Steps 
are monitoring 
progress 

   

3 That the PSB 
pursue the 
nomination of a 
Welsh 
Government 
representative 
onto the Digital 
Businesses 
Group. 

   

4 That the PSB 
consider the 
inclusion of Safe 
Routes to Schools 
under Step 3. 

   

5 Step 7 – That the 
PSB review this 
step as a matter of 
urgency to speed 
up the process 
and so that some 
tangible projects 
could be 
commenced 

   

6 That the PSB 
review delivery 
plans to ensure 
that links between 
steps were 
included for each 
delivery plan. 

   

 
 
 

Neil Evans 

Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Chair, Powys Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Funding 
Update 

 
www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk Page 1 of 45 

The information provided in the Funding Update is only intended as a guide.  
Please contact the funders directly to check for eligibility to the funds. 
 
Throughout this update you will find links to external websites. Although we make every 
effort to ensure these links are accurate, up to date and relevant, Natural Resources 
Wales cannot take responsibility for external pages. 
 
To help us ensure this update is as useful as possible, please complete this quick 
survey... 
 
 

Cont
[...]
ionally left blank



Public Service Board Thursday, 29 April 2021 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD BY TEAMS ON 
THURSDAY, 29 APRIL 2021 

 

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
In Attendance: 

 County Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 

 Gavin Brown (NRW) 

 Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 Carol Shillabeer (PTHB) 

 Caroline Turner (PCC) 

 Christine Harley (HM Prisons and Probation Service) 

 Derrick Pugh (One Voice Wales) 

 Hugh Pattrick (One Voice Wales) 

 Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service) 

 Jamie Burt (PAVO) 

 Superintendent Steve Davies (Dyfed Powys Police) 

 Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB) 

 John Heneghan (CLES) 

 Anne Weedy (NRW) 

 Claire Rumsby (Department for Work and Pensions) 

 Diane Reynolds (PCC) 

 Vince Handly (PCC) 
 
Supporting: 

 Wyn Richards (PCC) 

 Rhian Jones (PCC) 

 Catherine James (PCC) 

 Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 

 Carl Cooper (PAVO) 

 Chief Inspector Jaqui Lovett (Dyfed Powys Police) 

 Stephanie Evans (Brecon Beacons National Park Authority) 

 Stuart Bourne (PTHB) 

 Nigel Brinn (PCC) 
 

2.  RECOVERY PLANNING AND WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT  

 
2.1. To discuss Covid-19 recovery planning:  

 
The Board noted that teams had been working jointly in response to the 
pandemic, both across the Council and also between partnership bodies. The 
Towards 2040 plan was in place and the Board was required to report annually 
on the plan's progress. 
 
A workshop had been held in November 2020 to review the plan and the steps to 
be undertaken in future. It was considered that the Board would need to take a 
wider view on the economy and what the Board could do to take account of new 

Page 109

9



Public Service Board Thursday, 29 April 2021 
 

 

ways of working, reduction in travelling, the effect on the carbon footprint and the 
joint use of buildings. It was proposed that a further workshop was necessary to 
consider these aspects together with any other aspects suggested by partners. 
 
The Board supported a further workshop, reviewing each of the Well-Being 
steps. It was also suggested that sharing workspace was something all of the 
partners could contribute to. 
 
2.2. To receive a presentation on the planned approach for development of the 
Well-being Assessment.  

 
The Board received a presentation on the approach to be taken in the 
development of the next wellbeing assessment. The next wellbeing assessment 
was due to be published in May 2022 but the work to prepare it should be 
completed by March 2022. It was hoped to combine the well-being and 
population assessment this time and the Well-being Information Bank would 
provide an useful starting point to fill in any previous data gaps. The phases of 
the project would be as follows: 
 
Discovery phase – commenced in April 2021. 
Insight Phase – May to October 2021 
Deliver Phase – October 2021 to March 2022. 
 
A Covid-19 well-being assessment had been undertaken in June 2020 which had 
been updated in March 2021. In relation to raising awareness, the Board was 
advised that the Well-Being assessment is a legal requirement. Welsh 
Government had been using examples of work being undertaken in Powys as 
examples of good practice for other areas to use. Welsh Government had also 
provided funding to the PSB to support the development of the well-being 
assessment, and there was a need to engage with partners in the development 
work as well as identifying lead officers from other organisations who could act 
as lead officers for the provision of data as well as for communications. 
 
The review of the Well-Being assessment would lead to a review of the strategic 
plan to assess whether it was still fit for purpose. Engagement on the plan had 
been undertaken previously on a face to face basis with the public, but it was 
uncertain whether that would be possible for the next review. It was possible that 
digital engagement could be undertaken as well as using focus groups. 
 
The Board agreed that the Council take the lead on the well-being assessment, 
and that partner organisations be contacted to identify lead officers. 
 
It was suggested that if there is to be a public inquiry into the Covid pandemic, 
that data from that could be helpful in identifying how well organisations 
responded to the pandemic. It was also highlighted that the Well-Being 
Information Bank as it developed was a resource for all organisations and the 
public to use rather than just the Council. 
 
2.3. To consider the paper from the Welsh Government and Future 
Generations Commissioner's on their expectations of the next Well-being 
Assessments.  

 

Page 110



Public Service Board Thursday, 29 April 2021 
 

 

The letter from the Minister and Future Generations Commissioner provided 
guidance on the way forward. The guidance provided details of the expectations 
of the Commissioner and Welsh Government in relation to the well-being 
assessment. The assessment would need to be published by 5th May 2022, and 
should include any lessons learned from the previous assessment and identifying 
previous data gaps.  
 
The Board indicated that its planning would be based around long term 
modelling. Data Cymru had also advised the Board of measures that they 
wanted considered, and the Council had asked for some measures to be added 
to the data sets already in existence. 
 
2.4. To consider the offer from Co-production Network for Wales, and agree if 
Powys PSB should confirm an interest in being one of three PSB's they provide 
support to.  

 
The Co-production Network had received five years' funding from the National 
Lottery and were seeking to assist PSBs in co-producing their well-being 
assessments. The support would be advice and support for 250 hours over the 
five year period. 
 
The Board agreed that a bid should be made to the Co-production network for 
assistance. 

 

3
[...]
in the Council for these events as well 
as for any other consultations that others were proposing as combined events 
would be an effective way forward. 
 
It was stressed that for a decarbonisation strategy to be effective it needed local 
groups and the public to be involved. 
 
Step 8. 
Gavin Brown (NRW) and Ann Weedy made a presentation regarding this step. It 
was noted that Step 8 had encountered a few issues due to a change in 
personnel. There had also been a changing context for delivery e.g. Covid-19, 
EU exit, climate change and learning from the floods of 2020 and other changes 
in Wales and regionally. 
 
The key actions for step 8 had been adjusted and there is a need to work closer 
with step 7. Whilst timelines had been shortened, there was confidence that 
those timelines could be achieved. It was noted that some Town and Community 
Councils prepared local delivery plans and it would be necessary to ensure that 
these local plans aligned with the strategic plan. 
 
The Board agreed to ask Town and Community Councils to present their local 
plans to the Board so that those wider links could be made and how those plans 
also tied into Towards 2040. 

 

4.  PRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING / PROGRESSIVE 
PROCUREMENT  

 
The Board received a presentation from John Heneghan, Associate Director 
CLES together with Vince Handly, Powys County Council Procurement Section. 
 
CLES had been appointed by Welsh Government in relation to community wealth 
building. It was suggested that there was a need to expand the list of 
organisations that CLES were working with to include organisations such as 
PAVO and PTHB. It was also suggested that this work should link to the work 
being undertaken by NHS Wales as there were broader aspects to the work 
which could be included. CLES were interested to include health services within 
its work. 
 
CLES has looked that the vulnerable sectors such as business and the effects on 
it from the pandemic. It could also work with businesses in future looking at 
alternative procurement opportunities. CLES at present was working with 
procurement and economic development leads in organisations. 

 

Page 112



Public Service Board Thursday, 29 April 2021 
 

 

5.  PSB LEADERSHIP OF STEP 2  

 
The Board noted that a new lead needed to be identified for Step 2 and this 
could be pursued outside the meeting. It was emphasised that the step was 
about the performance measures in delivering Towards 2040 and there was a 
need to ask step leads for a full set of measures in respect of all the steps, what 
had been delivered and what impact this had. Should the BBNPA not be able to 
lead on this step then another organisation, other than the Council would need to 
take this on. 
 
The Board agreed that officers write to BBNPA seeking their views on retaining 
the lead for step 2. 

 

6.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 4 2020-2021 HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  

 
The Board received the highlight reports. It was noted that many of the measures 
were amber which was not surprising under the circumstances. There also 
needed to be a discussion with all of the organisations involved regarding their 
communications plans for the steps. 
 
In relation to Steps 11 and 12 (North Powys Well-Being Programme) it was 
reported that a business case had been submitted to Welsh Government in 
March 2021. However, there was no outcome prior to the end of the 
parliamentary term. 
 
The Board agreed that if the bid was successful that it should receive another 
presentation on the North Powys Project. 

 

7.  PSB ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  

 
The PSB has a duty to publish an annual report and this would be published in 
July 2021. The recommendation to the Board was to utilise the same template as 
used to produce the report in 2020. The final approval and publication of the 
report would be following the next meeting on 30th July 2021. 

 

8.  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  

 
The Board received the reports submitted for information. 

 

9.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Board approved the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th 
September, 2020 as a correct record. 

 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The representatives of Town and Community Councils asked if the information 
from PSB agendas could be shared with One Voice Wales. It was suggested that 
as all PSB agendas were public documents that a link from the One Voice Wales 
website could be made to the Council's PSB website, which would also show the 
representation on the PSB. It was noted that the representation information on 
the website needed updating and it was confirmed that this would be updated. 

Page 113



Public Service Board Thursday, 29 April 2021 
 

 

 

11.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
The Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 30th July, 2021. 
 
The Board also asked officers to arrange a further workshop as agreed in the 
meeting. 
 
Meeting ended 11:56 a.m. 

 
 

County Councillor Rosemarie Harris 
In the Chair 

Page 114


	Agenda
	2 PSB Annual Performance Report 2020-2021
	3 Town and Community Councils Annual Reports
	4 Unified Model for the delivery of Probation Services in England and Wales
	5 Well-being Steps - Quarter 1 2021-2022 Highlight Reports
	2021-05-04 Scrutiny Recs to PSB

	8 Reports for information
	9 Minutes and Matters Arising



Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Friday, 30 July 2021 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT BY TEAMS 
ON FRIDAY, 30 JULY 2021 

 
 

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
In Attendance: 
County Councillor Rosemarie Harris (PCC) (In the Chair) 
Stuart Bourne (Director of Public Health PTHB) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service) 
Superintendent Steve Davies (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Stephen Glasson (HM Prisons and Probation Service) 
Christine Harley (HM Prisons and Probation Service) 
Vivienne Harpwood (PTHB) 
Melissa Lobb (HM Prisons and Probation Service) 
Hugh Pattrick (One Voice Wales) 
Councillor John Powell (Brecon Town Council) 
Derrick Pugh (One Voice Wales) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Carol Shillabeer (Chief Executive PTHB) 

 
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
Rhian Jones (PCC) 
Emma Palmer (PCC) 
 
Apologies  

 
Nigel Brinn (Executive Director Economy and Environment PCC) 
Carl Cooper (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Councillor Kelvyn Curry (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority) 
Chief Inspector Jacqui Lovatt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Claire Rumsby (Department of Work and Pensions) 
Caroline Turner (Chief Executive PCC) 

 
 

2.  PSB ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-2021  

 
The Board received the Annual Performance report for 2020 – 2021. There was 
a legal requirement to publish the report online and all partners were asked to 
publish on their websites.  
 
It was confirmed that the report was consistent with last year’s and that the 
Future Generations Commissioner would review it and provide feedback. Any 
feedback would be considered to see if there were any areas of the report to 
strengthen. The Commissioner would be invited to a future meeting. 
 



Public Service Board Friday, 30 July 2021 
 

 

The Chair noted that it had been a very challenging year which had underlined 
the importance of partnership working. She thanked everyone for their 
contributions. 

 
 

3.  TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS ANNUAL REPORTS  

 
Councillor John Powell of Brecon Town Council presented the Council’s annual 
report for 2020 – 2021 which detailed the actions taken to meet well-being 
objectives.  The four local objectives mirrored the County Council’s objectives of 
Economy, Environment, Healthy and Communities. The pandemic had impacted 
on the Council causing the cancellation of a number of planned events.  
 
Councillor Powell was asked if the Town Council had any further plans on carbon 
reduction and energy usage and he advised that they had been working with the 
National Park Authority on environmental schemes such as water collection and 
the installation of swift boxes. EP noted that it would be helpful if Town Councils 
considered the 12 well-being steps so there was an alignment of resources to 
maximise outcomes.  
 
The Probation Service advised that they would welcome the opportunity to work 
with the Town Council with offenders sentenced to carry out unpaid work and the 
Leader asked that this offer be forwarded to all Town Councils. 
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Powell for his presentation and for the Town 
Council’s help with enabling weekend opening at Y Gaer. 
 
The Board also received the report from Ystradgynlais Town Council. The 
Leader asked that the One Voice Wales representatives contact the other towns 
so that their reports were available the next meeting.  

 
 

4.  UNIFIED MODEL FOR THE DELIVERY OF PROBATION SERVICES IN 
ENGLAND AND WALES  

 
Christine Harley, Melissa Lobb and Stephen Glesson from the Probation Service 
gave a presentation on community sentences. The Probation Service was keen 
to work with communities and organisations and it was agreed to forward the 
presentation and contact details.   

 
 

5.  WELL-BEING STEPS - QUARTER 1 2021-2022 HIGHLIGHT REPORTS  

 
The Board received the highlight reports for Quarter 1. Step Leads were asked to 
update and set out markers for delivery for the rest of the year.   
Updates were missing for Steps 2, 7 and 8. This would be followed up outside 
the meeting.  
 
Step 1 – there had been no significant achievements in quarter 1.  
 



Public Service Board Friday, 30 July 2021 
 

 

Step 2 – the National Park Authority was the lead for Step 2 but if they were no 
longer able to lead on it the County Council would be looking to other partners it 
take it on. 
 
Step 7 - Welsh Government had been the lead but PCC had picked it up. EP 
would raise with Nigel Brinn outside the meeting. 
 
Step 8 – NRW was the lead. Work was progressing and the group had been re-
established.  
 
Scrutiny Recommendations  
Step Leads were asked to consider the recommendations of the PSB Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Step 3 – the group would need to consider the comment regarding no mention of 
safe routes to schools. 
 
Step 4 – the PCC Head of Digital would pick up the comment regarding lack of 
Welsh Government representation on the Digital Businesses group.  
 
Step 7 – EP would write to Welsh Government to ask for representation on the 
group.  
 
It was agreed to ask respective Step Leads to consider if they accepted the 
Scrutiny Committee’s comments and co-ordinate a response. 
 
 
 

 
 

6.  OUTCOMES AND PROGRESS FOLLOWING PSB RECOVERY 
WORKSHOP ON 28TH JUNE 2021 - 'A FOCUS ON POVERTY'.  

 
The workshop had been held on 28 June, chaired by Professor Vivienne 
Harpwood. Four priority actions had been agreed: 
 

1. PCC to lead on a promotional campaign utilising PCC communications 
and partners’ communications on support available. 

2. One Voice Wales Board to co-ordinate a scheme for distributing excess 
fruit and vegetables. 

3. Member development session to be arranged on the support available. 
4. All partners to take back recommendations to their organisations to 

ensure measures to alleviate poverty are embedded in their policies. 
 
PCC had held a meeting with Town and Community Councils on 19 July and had 
briefed them on the outcome of the workshop and the agreed priority actions. 
 
Hugh Pattrick advised that One Voice Wales had disseminated the information to 
individual Councils for them to respond. It was noted that Welshpool Town 
Council were intending to establish a sharing community to share the surplus of 
fruit trees. This was a good example of local practical action and it would be 
important to pick this up in the narrative of the Well-Being Plan.   



Public Service Board Friday, 30 July 2021 
 

 

 
 

7.  UPDATE ON WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT PROGRESS  

 
Vicky Butler from Co-Production Network Wales, who was working with the 
Council on the Well-Being Assessment, joined the meeting to give an update. 
The Well-Being Survey was closing on 31 July and so far there had been 465 
responses. The draft Assessment would be ready by the end of September and 
would be tested and refined in October before going out for consultation for 6 
weeks starting in November.  
 
The Board agreed that a workshop should be arranged in October to look at the 
draft Well-Being Assessment to look at what themes and priorities should be 
focused on. 
 
Partners would be given access to the Power BI site where the details were held. 

 
 

8.  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  

 
The Board received a report from NRW setting out sources of funding available 
which they were happy for partners to share. 

 
 

9.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None 

 
 

11.  DATES OF 2021 PSB MEETINGS  

 
The next meeting would be held on 3rd November 2021. 

 
 
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair) 


